

SUPREME COURT COPY

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

SUPREME COURT
FILED

AUG 25 2010

Frederick K. Ohlrich Clerk

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF)
CALIFORNIA,)

Plaintiff and Respondent,)

vs.)

ROBERT CARRASCO,)

Defendant and Appellant.)

No. S077009

Deputy

[LA Superior Court No. BA 109453]

Automatic Appeal/Death Penalty

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Automatic Appeal from the Judgments of Conviction and
Death in the Superior Court for the County of Los Angeles

Honorable Michael B. Harwin, Judge

DEATH PENALTY

ROBERT R. BRYAN, Calif. Bar No. 079450
Law Office of Robert R. Bryan
2088 Union Street, Suite 4
San Francisco, California 94123-4117

Telephone: (415) 292-2400
Facsimile: (415) 292-4878
E-mail: RobertRBryan@gmail.com

Attorney for Appellant,
ROBERT CARRASCO

August 24, 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....1

ARGUMENT

Jury Selection

I. Appellant Was Tried Before A Jury Which Was Not A Representative Cross-Section Of The Community Because The Court Failed To Provide Adequate Compensation For The Jurors Resulting In Hardship Exclusions Of Approximately 40 Percent Of The Jury Pool.....2

A. The Court Deprived Appellant of His Right to a Jury Drawn from a Representative Cross-section of the Community and His Right to Due Process.....3

B. The Court Excluded from Appellant's Jury Groups Which Are "Distinctive" Under the First Duren Test6

C. Appellant's Trial Counsel Rendered Ineffective Assistance of Counsel and Therefore the Court Should Re-view the Claim on the Merits.....7

D. Conclusion.....8

II. The Exclusion Of Ex-Felons From Jury Service Resulted In A Denial Of Appellant's Right To A Jury Selected From A Representative Cross Section Of The Community, Equal Protection Of The Law, Due Process Of Law, And A Fair Trial, And Was A Denial Of The Juror's Right To Participate9

A. Introduction9

B. Legal Standards.....11

C. Conclusion16

Denial of Right To Be Present at Trial

III. Appellant Was Denied The Right To Be Present At Critical Stages Of The Trial16

A.	The Court Should Address the Merits of the Claim	16
B.	Appellant Was Denied The Constitutional Right To Be Personally Present At All Critical Stages Of His Trial	18

Improperly Charged Special Circumstance

IV.	The Special Circumstance Allegations That The Murders Were Heinous, Atrocious And Cruel, Manifesting Exceptional Depravity, Must Be Stricken	22
-----	--	----

Destruction of Evidence

V.	The Prosecution Committed Misconduct By Not Preserving The Aerosol Can And The Trial Court Erred In Denying The Defense Motion To Exclude From Evidence The Fingerprint Allegedly Removed From The Missing Can	23
A.	Introduction	23
B.	Due Process Is Violated Where The State Fails To Preserve Material And Potentially Useful Evidence And Does So In Bad Faith.....	23
C.	Conclusion	30

Prejudicial Trial Atmosphere

VI.	The Trial Court Erred In Not Declaring <i>Sua Sponte</i> A Mistrial Due To The Repeated Audience “Snickering” In The Presence And Hearing Of The Jury During Crucial Testimony Which Prejudiced The Accused In A Way That Could Not Be Cured By An Admonition.....	30
A.	The Court Should Address The Merits Of The Issue	30
B.	The Spectator Misconduct Prejudiced The Jury	32
C.	Conclusion	33

Prejudicial Joinder

VII. Evidence Concerning Appellant’s Escape Was Improperly Admitted At The Guilt Phase33

A. Appellant’s Equal Protection Claim Is Preserved For Review33

B. The Trial Court Improperly Admitted The Escape Evidence.....35

C. Admission Of The Escape Prejudiced35

D. Conclusion36

Denial of Right To Counsel

VIII. The Court’s Refusal To Appoint Counsel For Appellant In Two Distinct Murder Cases In Which The Death Penalty Was Sought, Or Release The Trial Attorney Who Was Not Being Paid And Appoint Substitute Counsel, Warrants A Presumption Of Prejudice Due To State Interference With The Right To Counsel And Mandates A New Trial.....36

A. Introduction36

B. Trial Counsel Did Not Abandon His Motions For Appointment Or To Withdraw38

C. The Trial Court abused Its Discretion To The Prejudice Of Appellant.....44

D. The Refusal To Appoint Counsel To Represent Appellant In Two Unrelated Capital Cases Was State Interference That Mandates Reversal47

E. As A Result Of State Interference With Appellant’s Right To Counsel, The Trial Attorney Was Prejudicially Ineffective49

F. Conclusion.....51

IX.	By Denying Defense Motions For Second Counsel Where Appellant Was Charged In Two Unrelated Murder Cases And The Death Penalty Was Sought In Each, The Trial Court Abused Its Discretion, Resulting In State Interference With The Right To Counsel, Effective Assistance Of Counsel, A Fair Trial, Due Process Of Law, A Fair Penalty Adjudication, And Equal Protection Of The Law	51
A.	Introduction	51
B.	Overview	53
C.	The Error Was Not Harmless, But Rather Resulted In A Fundamental Violation Of Appellant’s Due Process Rights As Well As His Sixth Amendment Right To The Effective Assistance Of Counsel	60
D.	Appellant Was Prejudicially Deprived of the Right To Effective Assistance of Counsel Because Of The Court’ Refusal To Appoint Co-counsel	64
E.	Conclusion.....	65

Ineffective Assistance Of Counsel

Guilt Phase

X.	Defense Counsel Was Ineffective At The Guilt Phase, And The Trial Court Erred In Denying Appellant’s Motion For New Trial Based Upon The Attorney’s Failure To Competently Represent His Client.....	66
----	--	----

Penalty Phase

XI.	Defense Counsel Was Ineffective At The Penalty Phase, And The Court Erred In Denying Appellant’s Motion For A New Trial Based Upon The Attorney’s Failure To Investigate And Present Available Mitigating Evidence	72
A.	Overview	72

B.	Defense Counsel Failed To (1) Conduct An Investigation, (2) Retain An Investigator, (3) Reasonably Interview Appellant, His Family, And Other Prospective Witnesses, (4) Investigate And Present Mental-State Evidence, (5) Develop And Present Social Background Evidence, And (6) Secure The Services Of Essential Experts	74
1.	The Failure To Investigate And Present Mental Health And Social Background Evidence	75
2.	Counsel Was Prejudicially Ineffective For Not Presenting Evidence Of Appellant’s Long-Term Drug Use, Multiple Head Injuries, Death Of His Father, Presence Of An Abusive Step-Father, And Growing Up In An Environment Surrounded By Violence	77
a.	Failure To Investigate, Hire An Expert, Or Present Evidence Of Effects On Appellant Of The Use Of PCP And Other Mind-Altering Drugs From Childhood Until Age 30.....	77
b.	Failure To Investigate Brain Damage Resulting From Appellant’s Multiple Head Injuries And The Medical Effects Of His Mother’s Toxemia While She Was Pregnant With Him.....	80
c.	Failure To Investigate Impact On Appellant Of Father’s Death As A 10-Year-Old And Mother’s Remarriage To An Abusive Alcoholic.....	82
d.	Failure To Present Evidence Of The Staggering Poverty And Notorious Gang Activity In The Projects In Which Appellant Grew Up	84
e.	Counsel’s Failure To Investigate Fell Below Professional Norms	85

- C. Defense Counsel Did Not Investigate Or Interview Damaging Prosecution Witness Richard Morrison, Therefore Prejudicing The Outcome Of The Penalty Phase85
- D. Defense Counsel Opened The Door To Otherwise Inadmissible Evidence Concerning Appellant’s History Of Arrests And An Incident In Which He Allegedly Threatened Someone 18 Years Earlier88
- E. Trial Counsel’s Ineffectiveness Was Prejudicial91
- F. Conclusion.....95

Instructional Error

- XII. The Trial Court Erred In Instructing The Jury On Consciousness Of Guilt Due To Flight95
 - A. Appellant’s Claim Is Preserved95
 - B. The Consciousness-Of-Guilt Instruction Improperly Duplicated The Circumstantial Evidence Instruction And Was Unfairly Partisan And Argumentative97
 - C. The Consciousness-Of-Guilt Instruction Permitted The Jury To Draw Two Irrational Permissive Inferences About Appellant’s Guilt.....99
 - D. Reversal Is Required101
- XIII. The Court Gave Conflicting Accomplice Instructions102

Death Penalty

- XIV. California’s Death Penalty Statute, As Interpreted By This Court And Applied At Appellant’s Trial, Violates The United States Constitution.....108
- XV. The California Sentencing Scheme Violates The Equal Protection Clause Of The Federal Constitution By Denying Procedural Safeguards To Capital Defendants Which Are Afforded To Non-Capital Defendants108

XVI. California's Use Of The Death Penalty As A Regular Form Of Punishment Falls Short Of International Norms Of Humanity And Decency, And Violates The Eighth And Fourteenth Amendments; Imposition Of The Death Penalty Violates The Eighth And Fourteenth Amendments	109
XVII. The Cumulative Effect Of The Guilt And Penalty Phase Errors Requires Reversal Of The Convictions And Death Judgments	109
CONCLUSION	110
CERTIFICATE OF COUNSEL	110
DECLARATION OF SERVICE BY MAIL	111

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adams v. Superior Court</i> (1974) 12 Cal.3d 55	12
<i>Agan v. Singletary</i> (11 th Cir. 1994) 12 F.3d 1012.....	78
<i>Ainsworth v. Woodford</i> (9th Cir. 2001) 268 F.3d 868.....	82
<i>Arizona v. Youngblood</i> (1988) 488 U.S. 51.....	23
<i>Bean v. Calderon</i> (9th Cir. 1998) 163 F.3d 1073	82
<i>Bell v. Ohio</i> (1978) 438 U.S. 637.....	79
<i>Benkert v. Medical Protective Co.</i> (6 th Cir. 1988) 842 F.2d 144.....	24
<i>Bloom v. Calderon</i> (9th Cir. 1997) 132 F.3d 1267.....	82, 94
<i>Boulas v. Superior Court</i> (1986) 188 Cal.App.3d 422	46
<i>Boyde v. California</i> (1990) 494 U.S. 370.....	84, 91
<i>Brooks v. Tennessee</i> (1972) 406 U.S. 605.....	48
<i>California v. Trombetta</i> (1984) 467 U.S. 479.....	23
<i>Caro v. Woodford</i> (9 th Cir. 2002) 280 F.3d 1247.....	82
<i>Chapman v. California</i> (1967) 386 U.S. 824.....	101
<i>Coleman v. Alabama</i> (1970) 399 U. S. 1.....	47, 62
<i>Corenevsky v. Superior Court</i> (1984) 36 Cal.3d 307	4
<i>Correll v. Steward</i> (9th Cir. 1998) 137 F.3d 1404	94
<i>Deutscher v. Whitley</i> (9th Cir. 1989) 884 F.2d 1152.....	81
<i>Douglas v. Woodford</i> (9th Cir. 2003) 316 F.3d 1079	78, 81, 84
<i>Duren v. Missouri</i> (1979) 439 U.S. 357.....	3, 5, 10
<i>Estelle v. McGuire</i> (1991) 502 U.S. 62.....	35
<i>Evans v. California Trailer Court, Inc.</i> (1994) 28 Cal. App. 4th 540.....	24
<i>Evans v. Lewis</i> (9th Cir. 1994) 855 F.2d 631	81
<i>Ferguson v. Georgia</i> (1961) 365 U.S. 570.....	48
<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> (1986) 477 U.S. 399.....	47
<i>Gardner v. Florida</i> (1977) 430 U.S. 349.....	47
<i>Geders v. United States</i> (1976) 425 U. S. 80	48
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> (1963) 372 U.S. 335.....	47, 62

<i>Hendricks v. Calderon</i> (9th Cir. 1995) 70 F.3d 1032	82, 94
<i>Herring v. New York</i> (1975) 422 U.S. 853.....	48, 73
<i>Holland v. Illinois</i> (1990) 493 U.S. 474.....	10, 11
<i>Illinois v. Fisher</i> (2004) 540 U.S. 544.....	25
<i>In re Fields</i> (1990) 51 Cal.3d 1063,1069	87
<i>In re Michael L.</i> (1985) 39 Cal.3d 81	23
<i>In re Steele</i> (2004) 32 Cal.4th 682.....	24
<i>Jackson v. Calderon</i> (9th Cir. 2000) 211 F.3d 1148.....	81, 82
<i>Jeffries v. Bodgett</i> (9th Cir. 1993) 5 F.3d 1180.....	78
<i>Jennings v. Woodford</i> (9th Cir. 2002) 290 F.3d 1006.....	78
<i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> (1938) 304 U.S. 458.....	47, 62
<i>Keenan v. Superior Court</i> (1982) 31 Cal.3d 424	52, 57, 60, 61
<i>Kentucky v. Stincer</i> (1987) 482 U.S. 730	18, 20
<i>Kessler v. Gray</i> (1978) 77 Cal. App. 3d 284.....	35
<i>Landrigan v. Stewart</i> (9th Cir. 2001) 272 F.3d 1221	78
<i>Lockhart v. McCree</i> (1986) 476 U.S. 162	6
<i>Lubner v. City of Los Angeles</i> (1996) 45 Cal. App. 4th 525	24
<i>McMann v. Richardson</i> (1970) 397 U.S. 759	47, 62
<i>Norris v. Riley</i> (9 th Cir. 1990) 918 F.2d 828.....	32
<i>People v. Armendariz</i> (1984) 37 Cal.3d 573	3
<i>People v. Ashmus</i> (1991) 54 Cal.3d 932.....	16, 99
<i>People v. Barber</i> (2002) 102 Cal. App. 4th 145.....	31
<i>People v. Belmontes</i> (1988) 45 Cal.3d 744.....	106
<i>People v. Bolin</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 297	97
<i>People v. Borland</i> (1996) 50 Cal.App.4th 124	34
<i>People v. Boyer</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 412	34
<i>People v. Bradford</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 1229.....	18, 20
<i>People v. Burgener</i> (2003) 29 Cal.4th 833	7
<i>People v. Carr</i> (1974) 43 Cal. App. 3d 441.....	34
<i>People v. Cates</i> (2009) 170 Cal. App. 4th 545	17, 34
<i>People v. Chatman</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 344.....	32, 33
<i>People v. Cole</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 1158.....	96

<i>People v. Cooper</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 771.....	23
<i>People v. Crittenden</i> (1994) 9 Cal.4th 83.....	31
<i>People v. Cromer</i> (2001) 24 Cal.4th 889.....	58
<i>People v. Davenport</i> (1985) 41 Cal.3d 247.....	75
<i>People v. Deere</i> (1985) 41 Cal.3d 353.....	75
<i>People v. DeSantis</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4 th 1198.....	6
<i>People v. Farnam</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 107.....	28, 97
<i>People v. Flood</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 470.....	96
<i>People v. Franc</i> (1990) 218 Cal. App. 3d 588.....	22
<i>People v. Garceau</i> (1993) 6 Cal.4th 140.....	106
<i>People v. Garrison</i> (1989) 47 Cal.3d 746.....	105
<i>People v. Gutierrez</i> (2009) 174 Cal. App. 4th 515.....	7, 9
<i>People v. Hannon</i> (1977) 19 Cal.3d 588.....	96
<i>People v. Harris</i> (1984) 36 Cal.3d 36.....	3
<i>People v. Hill</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 959.....	32
<i>People v. Hines</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 997.....	34
<i>People v. Hinton</i> (2006) 37 Cal.4th 839.....	104
<i>People v. Hogan</i> (1982) 31 Cal.3d 815.....	23
<i>People v. Holmes</i> (1960) 54 Cal. 2d 442.....	3
<i>People v. Holt</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 619.....	18, 19
<i>People v. Hovarter</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 983.....	98
<i>People v. Jackson</i> (1980) 28 Cal.3d 264.....	58, 97
<i>People v. Johnson</i> (1980) 26 Cal.3d 557.....	4
<i>People v. Johnson</i> (1993) 6 Cal.4th 1.....	18
<i>People v. Johnson</i> (2004) 119 Cal. App. 4th 976.....	7, 10
<i>People v. Johnson</i> (2006) 139 Cal. App. 4th 1135.....	31
<i>People v. Kelly</i> (2007) 42 Cal.4th 763.....	18
<i>People v. Lancaster</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4 th 50.....	52, 58
<i>People v. Lanphear II</i> (1984) 36 Cal.3d 163.....	79
<i>People v. Ledesma</i> (1987) 43 Cal.3d 171.....	80
<i>People v. Lewis</i> (1990) 50 Cal.3d 262.....	31
<i>People v. Loker</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 691.....	96

<i>People v. Lucero</i> (1988) 44 Cal.3d 1006.....	32
<i>People v. Marchand</i> (2002) 98 Cal. App. 4th 1056.....	7, 10
<i>People v. Marks</i> (2007) 152 Cal. App. 4th 1325.....	18, 19, 20
<i>People v. Marsh</i> (1984) 36 Cal.3d 134.....	79
<i>People v. Medina</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 913.....	103
<i>People v. Mincey</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4th 408.....	98
<i>People v. Moon</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 1.....	98
<i>People v. Morris</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 152.....	35
<i>People v. Norwood</i> (1972) 26 Cal. App. 3d 148.....	31
<i>People v. Ochoa</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 398.....	18
<i>People v. Panah</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 395.....	18, 32
<i>People v. Partida</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 428.....	33
<i>People v. Ramirez</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 398.....	3
<i>People v. Riel</i> (2000) 22 Cal.4th 1153.....	31
<i>People v. Rivera</i> (2003) 107 Cal. App. 4th 1374.....	31
<i>People v. Roldan</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4 th 646.....	52
<i>People v. Satchell</i> (1971) 6 Cal.3d 28.....	96
<i>People v. Scaffidi</i> (1992) 11 Cal. App. 4th 145.....	31
<i>People v. Schmeck</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 240.....	17, 34
<i>People v. Silva</i> (1989) 45 Cal.3d 604.....	22, 23
<i>People v. Smith</i> (1992) 9 Cal. App. 4th 196.....	96
<i>People v. Smithey</i> (1999) 20 Cal.4th 936.....	95
<i>People v. Stansbury</i> (1993) 4 Cal.4th 1017.....	29
<i>People v. Superior Court (Engert)</i> (1982) 31 Cal.3d 797.....	22
<i>People v. Turner</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4th 137.....	16, 34
<i>People v. Wade</i> (1988) 44 Cal.3d 975.....	22
<i>People v. Wheeler</i> (1978) 22 Cal.3d 258.....	3, 12
<i>People v. Williams</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 148.....	7, 10
<i>People v. Wright</i> (1988) 45 Cal.3d 1126.....	98
<i>People v. Yeoman</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 93.....	34
<i>People v. Yorba</i> (1989) 209 Cal. App. 3d 1017.....	31
<i>Peters v. Kiff</i> (1972) 407 U.S. 493.....	7

<i>Pierce v. United States</i> (1979) 402 A.2d 1237	58
<i>Powell v. Alabama</i> (1932) 287 U.S. 45.....	46, 57, 62
<i>Reece v. Georgia</i> (1955) 350 U.S. 85.....	62
<i>Roberts v. Louisiana</i> (1977) 431 U.S. 633.....	79
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> (2005) 545 U.S. 374.....	77, 78
<i>Rubio v. Superior Court</i> (1979) 24 Cal.3d 93	10, 11, 12, 13, 15
<i>Sanders v. Ratelle</i> (Cir. 1994) 21 F.3d 1446.....	82
<i>Sanders v. Ratelle</i> (9th Cir. 1994) 21 F.3d 1446.....	78
<i>Schwendeman v. Wallenstein</i> (9 th Cir. 1992) 971 F.2d 313.....	101
<i>See People v. White</i> (1954) 43 Cal.2d 740.....	13
<i>see United States v. Cabrera-Sarmiento</i> (SD Fla. 1982) 533 F.Supp. 799	11
<i>Silva v. Woodford</i> (9 th Cir. 2002) 279 F.3d 825	82
<i>Smith v. Steward</i> (9th Cir. 1998) 140 F. 3d 1263	94
<i>Snyder v. Massachusetts</i> (1934) 291 U.S. 97, 108.....	20
<i>Strauder v. West Virginia</i> (1879) 100 U.S. 303	8
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> (1984), 466 U.S. 668.....	47, 48, 62, 73, 77, 81, 85
<i>Taylor v. Louisiana</i> (1975) 419 U.S. 522	3, 10
<i>Thiel v. Southern Pacific Co.</i> (1946) 328 U.S. 217.....	6
<i>U.S. v. Fletcher</i> (9th Cir. 1992) 965 F.2d 781	11
<i>Ulster County Court v. Allen</i> (1979) 442 U.S. 140	100
<i>United States v. Bagley</i> (1985) 473 U.S. 667.....	24
<i>United States v. Beswick</i> , No. CR 03-80128-DT (E.D.Mich. 2003).....	69
<i>United States v. Chapman</i> (9 th Cir. 2007) 524 F.3d 1073	24
<i>United States v. Cronic</i> (1984) 466 U.S. 648.....	45, 46, 73, 81, 87
<i>United States v. Gainey</i> (1965) 380 U.S. 63	100
<i>United States v. Gouveia</i> (1984) 467 U. S. 180.....	47, 62
<i>United States v. Schoonover</i> (2009) U.S. Dist. LEXIS 30078	24
<i>United States v. Warren</i> (9 th Cir. 1994) 25 F.3d 890	99
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> (2003) 539 U.S. 510	76, 85
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> (2000) 529 U.S. 362.....	76
<i>Willis v. Zant</i> (11th Cir. 1983) 720 F.2d 1212	11
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> (1976) 428 U.S. 280.....	47

California Rules and Statutes

CALJIC No. 2.00.....	98
CALJIC No. 2.01.....	98
CALJIC No. 2.02.....	98
CALJIC No. 2.06.....	97
CALJIC No. 2.06.....	97
CALJIC No. 2.52.....	98
Code Civ. Proc. § 203	9
Cal Pen. Code § 977	18
Cal Pen. Code § 1043	18
Evid. Code § 352	35, 86
Penal Code § 1101.....	85
Penal Code §1259.....	95

Other Authorities

ABA <i>Guideline for Defense Counsel in Capital Cases</i> (2008).....	62, 81
ABA, <i>Gideon's Broken Promise: America's Continuing Quest for Equal Justice: A Report On the ABA's Hearings On the Right To Counsel in Criminal Proceedings</i> (2004).....	71
ABA, <i>The ABA Standards for Criminal Justice: Prosecution and Defense Function</i> (1993).....	71
Bureau of Justice Statistics, <i>Special Report, Prevalence of Imprisonment in the U.S. Population</i> (2001).....	14
Cal. Crim. Law and Prac. (<i>Continuing Educ. of the Bar</i> , 5 th ed. 2000) §55.9.....	62
Cal. Dept. of Corrections and Rehabilitation, <i>Prison Census Data</i> (2006)	15
B.C. Kalt, <i>The Exclusion of Felons from Jury Service</i> , 53 Am. U.L. REV. 65, 82 (2003).....	11
Eric M. Freedman, <i>The Revised ABA Guidelines and the Duties of Lawyers and Judges In Capital Post-Conviction Proceedings</i> , J.of App. Prac. & Process (2003).....	71
Janice T. Munsterman, et al., NATIONAL CENTER FOR STATE COURTS, <i>The Relationship of Juror Fees and Terms of Service to System Performance</i> (1991)	5
Joanna Sobol, <i>Hardship Excuses and Occupational Exemptions: The Impairment of the Fair Cross-Section of the Community</i> (1995) 69 SO. CAL. L. REV. 155	6

Jon Van Dyke, *Jury Selection Procedures: Our Uncertain Commitment to Representative Panels* 11 (1977.).....5

Kalt, *The Exclusion of Felons from Jury Service*, 53 AM. U.L. REV 65, 83-84 (2003)..... 13

Michael L. Buenger, *Of Money & Judicial Independence: Can Inherent Powers Protect State Courts in Tough Fiscal Times?* 92 KY. L. J. 979, 981-93 (2003-04).....5

Mitchell S. Zuklie, *Rethinking the Fair Cross-section Requirement* (1996) 84 CAL. LAW REV. 101, 134.....6

Mark Olive & Russell Stetler, *Using the Supplementary Guidelines On the Mitigation Function To Change the Picture In Post-Conviction*, Hofstra L.Rev. (2008)..... 71

ROBERT R. BRYAN, Calif. Bar No. 079450
Law Office of Robert R. Bryan
2088 Union Street, Suite 4
San Francisco, California 94123-4117
Telephone: (415) 292-2400
Facsimile: (415) 292-4878
